e l e c t r o n i c
Quality is our Drive.
Braking Devices
BR 230/400 - 10...400
Assembly- and Commissioning Instructions
BR 230/400-10...400 1
as per 04/10 11600.10001
Table of Contents Page

hereby declares that the following product (device, component, unit) in the version as supplied
Product designation:   Braking Device
Serien / type designation:   BR ... - 10...600
Article group:    216...
Year of manufacture:     1997
complies with the provisions of the following EC-directives:
2004/108/EG  concerning
Electromagnetic compatibility
and 2006/95/EG  concerning
Electrical equipment designed for use within
certain voltage limits
The following harmonized standards have been applied:
EN 60947-1:  Low-voltage switchgear and
2008  controlgear
General rules
 EN 60947-4-2:  Low-voltage switchgear and
2007 controlgear
 Contactors and motor-starters -
 AC semiconductor motor
 controllers and starters
This EC Decleration of Conformity is no longer valid, if the products is modified or changed
without our agreement.
This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of the signatory.
 Berg, 05.08.2009     Dr. Thomas Stiller, Managing Director
(place, date)
 (signatory and function of the signatory)
 (signature)
The manufacturer / company placing the product on the market
(authorized representatives of the manufacturer / companies placing the product on the market
that are established within the Community)
6 BR 230/400-10...400
6. Block diagram
X6
main contactor
interlock
Devices from 40A on
braking contactor externalU V
Braking
contactor
control
L1 L2/N
Pulse
stage
X5
Interlock
braking signal
X3X4
Timing
control
Starting
logic
BR 230/400-10...400 7
7. Functional description (see connection diagram)
After switching on the operating voltage on L1 and L2 the main contactor interlock (terminal
X5,X6) closes. The motor can be started.

10. Technical data
10.1 Ambient conditions
Type designation
BR ....
230-10
400-10
230-20
400-20
230-40
400-40
230-60
400-60
230-100
400-100
230-200
400-200
230-400
400-400
Nominal voltage
according to DIN EN
50160 (IEC 38)
BR230 ...  220/240V ±10%   50/60Hz   other voltages
BR400 ...  380/415V ±10%   50/60Hz   upon request
Power draw of the
electronics
6 VA
Recommended for
rated motor currents
up to
5A 10A 20A 30A 50A 100A 200A
Rated device current 10A 20A 40A 60A 100A 200A 400A
c.d.f. at max. braking
current
20% 20% 15% 15% 15% 15%  15%
I²t-value of power sem-
iconductors (A²s)
40 680 8000 8000 8000 80000 320000
Braking voltage 0 ... 130VDC at 220/240V
0 ... 220VDC at 380/415V
Braking time 2 ... 14s
(other times upon request)
Contact rating relay contact for motor contactor = 6A/250VAC; 6A/30VDC
- contact for braking contactor
= 6A/250VAC; 6A/30VDC
Delay time for reduc-
tion of residual e.m.f.
250ms 250ms 600ms 600ms 1500ms 1500ms 1500ms
max. Cross-sectional
area / connect. cable
2,5mm² 2,5mm² 16mm² 16mm² 35mm² 35mm² Screw
M8
Weight 0,5kg 0,55kg 2,4kg 2,4kg 2,55kg 3,55kg 7,6kg
Storage temperature -25 ... 75°C
Operating temperature 0 ... 45°C
Protection class IP 20
Environment Overvoltage category III, pollution degree 2
BR 230/400-10...400 11
11. Commissioning
The device is to be put into operation in 3 steps::
1. Mounting
2. Connection and
3. Parameter setting
11.1 Mounting instructions
Caution: Danger to life through electric shock!
The following conditions are to be complied with in order to ensure a safe